2794113 .

Deecision No. 39678

BEFORE THE RAILROLD COIL:ISSION OF THE S

-

In the Matter of the Application of
TEE RIVIR LINZS (The California
Transportation Company and Sacramento
& San Joaguin River Lines, Inc.), for
an Order Uncer Section 63(a) of the
Public Utilities Act Authorizing an
Increase in Rates and Chargese.

Application No. 27941

LT WP LWL A WA

Appearances
Allan P. Matthew and Gerald H. Troutman, for
applicants, ’
C. C. Burgin and Ilyron D. Alcxancer, for
0feice of Price Administration, iatervenor,
James B. Harris and Ve G. Stone, for Sacranento
Chember of Commerce, iaterested party,
7alter A. Ronde, for San Francisco Chamber of
Commerce, intercsted partye.

QRIFION

The California Trensportation Company and Sacramento &
San Joajuin River Lines, Inc. are comaon carriers by vessel engaged
in the transportation of property, under the operating name of
The River Lincs, geacrally betireen San Frareisco Bay points on the
one hond and Sacramento, Stockton and interacdiate points on the
other hané. They seek authority o imerecase their dock-to-dock
commodity rates, cxcept taose applying on petroleun and petroleum
products in bulk, by 25 per cent.

A hearing was had beforc Exanminer Krause at San Franclsco
on November 14, 1946.

Applicants' trofflc manager testified that its dock-to-
doek commodity rates had not recelved any substantial increases
since 1937 ané that with the exception of rates for the transporta-

tion of petroleum and petroleum nroducts in dbulk, such dock~-to~dock

-1-




27941-3 @

1
commodity rates arc noncompensatory. . Bulk petroleum and petroleun

products, he contended, are unusually favorable commoditics to
nandle from a loading and unloading stancdpoint inasmuch as the
handling is performed mechanically and requires a pinimum of
personnel. The rates covering this traffic, he said, are fully
compensatory and the revenue derived therefrom constitutes appli-
cants' main source of income. .
Prior to Moy 11, 1946, The River Lines possessed, in addi-

son to its vessel right, & highway coamen carrier certificate for
the transportation of property between the same points it serves as
a comuon carrier by water. This higaway common carrier rignt as
woll as The River Lincs! right to perform pickup and delivery service
was transforred to The Delta Lines, Iac. under awthority of
Secision No. 38896, dated April 23, 1946, in Application No. 2734S. .
The witness stated that beczuse of this change in operations and

of the fact that, except for the transportation of bulk petroleum

and netroleum products, applicants have not operated since August 15
due to strike conditions, the over-all revenue showing in support

of the proposed increase was necessarily limited to vessel operations'

conducted during May, June, July-and August of %thils year.

Applicants' gencral manager teostified that all possible

operating cconomies have been effected in an endeavor to minimize

tne cffcet of rising costs. He pointed out that during this period

1 .
During the period of June and July of this yecar applicants!
revenue wa9 derived from the following traffie:

Percentage of

Iqtal Revenue
Docl=to~dock commodity rate traflic other than
Potroleun and Petrolcum Products in bulkeecceseoos 39%
Bulk Petrolcum and Petroleum Products Dock-to~dock .
COMOditY I‘th traffic PP IEE LB PSSR PIISTLIS LN ] 45%
Less than ca2rload traffiCescccccrscescccnvecccccces 3%
Tntercoastal traffiCecescceasseccssccracccsenensccne. 13%

2=




27941-138 .

a loss of approximately $10,000 had been sustained and stated that
if abplicants continuc to oxpericacc such adverse oporating rosults
they cannot afford ¢o remain in business. The operating results
for the poriod liay through . ugust were as followss:

*Revenue

fron Dock=-

to-Dock Total

Commodity Operating  Operating  Profit Operating
Honth Rates Rovenue Expenses  or Loss ~Ratio

Hay $13,949 $66,591 $78,503 (311,912 117.89

June 22,772 57,324 465954 10,370 81.91
July 17,683 46,862 48,288  (CLL226). 103.04
hugust 10,791 33,980 40,377 (T 6,897 120.3

TOTAL  $65,195 3204,757  $214,622 ($.9.85%) 104,82

* Docs not ineclude revenue rcceived from dock=~to-dock commodity
rates covering the transportation of petroleum and petroleunm
products in bullke. :

# Revenue received prior to fuzust 15, 1945. Strike conditlons
prevailed after that datc.

(7T Denotes loss.

The foregoing cxpense figures, the gencral manager said,
do not include expenses approximating $1,000 per month for ails salary
and for legal services both of which have veen discontinucd temporarily
in April due to pocr opcrating resulis.

Tt was developed, upon cross-cxamination of anplicants!
traffic manager, that the lay figurcs include revenues and eXpenrses
arising from pickup and dclivery operations performed during the
first 11 days of that month and «lso cxpclnses incurrcd in the trans-
fer of the nighway right to Delta Lincs, Inc. Concerning August,
he statced that cxpease items attributable to Strike conditions are
ineluded. The witness was unadlc to state to what extent the
operating results for these two zmonths were influenced by the

-3




279412 @

above factors.

According to this witnoss, June was an "exceptionally
good month" and not represeatative of the yoear-round opcrations
He pointed out that while in Junc an opcrating ratio of approxi-
mately 82 was expericnced, operations performed during July, '
another normally heavy traffic moath, failed to produce a ratio
bottor than 103. Adjusting the expensc sizures for this two-month
period to include $10CO per moath for the goaecral menager's salary
and legal sorvices produccs an over-all operating ratio o£‘93,33
and a profit of $6,944.

It is elcar that the operating rosults as shown for May
and August arc not representative of applicants' normal operations
uhder exelusive vessel rightse Duc to appliceants!' failure to
provide monthly expensc segregations the Lay and ﬁugust.fisuros
cannot be adjusted to reflect the results which would heve obtained
werc the plckup and delivery, transfer of truck right and strike
faetors eliminated. MNorcover, if June is not qpprcsenxativc, as
contended by applicants, therc remains only July upon which %o
dotermine the question here in issuce For a_period of such short
duration to have provative value it should be bacized by concrete
ovidonec that it is cntircly represcatative of applicants' opcrating
results and finaneial needs. The showing made is unsupported by
such ovidence., Thercfore, waile it appears that applicants
susteined a substantial over-all loss during the 4-months! period and

-

that o rete inercasc is noeded, there is no evidence vhich permits

a dotormination of how much of tie over-all loss is attributable to

dock-to~dock commodity rate traffic.
Upon the reocord made in this procceding the Commission
is unable to make a finding that the increase souzht is justificd.

The application will be denicd.
-l




279012 @

Q B R

Tac above entitled application having been heard and
‘submitted, full consideration of the matters and things invelved
having been had, and the Commission being fully advised,

1T IS HERERY ORDERED that tho above entitled application
be and it is hercby denied.

mhis order shall become effective twenty (20) days from

the date hercofe.

Al
Dated at San Franclsco, Czlifernia, tinls uj?~f day of

Lol

Docember, 1946.

2 Drmroetiaia

Commissioncrs I ~




